
 
 

Date Not Specified 
 
 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

20 August 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; David Balfe, Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman) and 
Brian Coomber 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Rebecca Cooper, Lionel Harman (Worthing 
Chairman) and Steve Wills 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Election of a Chairman   
 
 To elect a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services for this meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Procedure for the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To agree the procedure for the meeting, a copy of the proposed procedure is 

attached as item 3.   
 

4. Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean McDonald  
(Pages 3 - 32) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 4. 

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following items.  Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item.’ 
 

 
Part B Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
6. Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean McDonald - 

Exempt Appendix 3 & 4  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring
[...]
 that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct, the 
procedure below will apply). 
 
20. Legal Representative to outline possible sanctions. 
 

2



 

 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
20 August 2019 
Agenda Item 4 

 
Ward(s) Affected: n/a  

 
 
Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean McDonald  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
 
To hear and determine a complaint by Mr Jason Brown (the Complainant) 
about the conduct of Councillor Sean McDonald, which it is alleged was in 
breach of the Worthing Borough Council Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Having heard and determined the matter, to either dismiss the complaint if 
no breach is found by the Sub-Committee, or if a breach is upheld, to 
consider any further action that should be taken, or sanction imposed, upon 
the Subject Member.  

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Joint Governance Sub-Committee is recommended to determine 

the complaint that Cllr McDonald has breached the Worthing Borough 
Council Code of Conduct and resolve either that a breach is proven or 
not proven. 

 
2.2 Should the Joint Governance Sub-Committee determine that Cllr 

McDonald has breached the Worthing Borough Council Code of 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
20 August 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



Conduct, they are recommended to determine any further action that 
should be taken, including any sanction to be imposed. 

  
 
 
3. Context 
 
3.1 Worthing Borough Council has a Code of Conduct for Members, in 

compliance with its statutory obligations. The Code of Conduct was adopted 
on 1st May 2015 and is reproduced at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
3.2 The Code of Conduct is engaged and applies to all Elected Members of 

Worthing Borough Council when they are conducting the business of Worthing 
Borough Council, acting in their official capacity as a Member of Worthing 
Borough Council or acting, claiming to act, or giving the impression they are 
acting as a representative of the Council.  

 
3.3 Relevant provisions of the Code include the following: 
 

2.1 Selflessness: Holders of public office should act solely in terms 
of the public interest. 

2.2 Integrity: Holders of public office should not place themselves 
under any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or 
organisations that might seek to influence them in the 
performance of their duties. 

2.7 Leadership: Holders of public office should promote and support 
these principles by leadership and example. 

4.2.1 (a) a Member must treat others with respect. 
4.2.1 (b) a Member must not conduct themselves in a manner which is 

contrary to the Council’s duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct of Members. 

 
3.4 On 25 January 2019 the Council’s Monitoring Officer (MO), received a formal 

complaint from Mr Jason Brown (the Complainant), an employee of the 
Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust, alleging that Cllr McDonald (the 
Subject Member) had breached the Worthing Borough Council Code of 
Conduct for Members.  

 
In summary, Mr Brown’s complaint was that Cllr McDonald had made 
unfounded allegations and sent emails that were intimidating in nature in 
relation to parking issues that occurred on an NHS Site in Worthing. 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
20 August 2019 4



 
3.5 The MO carried out an initial assessment of the complaint in accordance with 

the Council’s Standards Procedure Rules, which are produced at Appendix 2 
to this report. She considered whether Cllr McDonald was acting in his 
capacity as a Councillor at the time of the alleged misconduct, or giving the 
impression or holding himself out as so acting. She found that he was and 
therefore the Code was engaged at the material time. The MO further 
considered whether, if proven, the conduct would amount to a breach of the 
Code and found that it would. The MO determined the assessment stage by 
determining the complaint for an investigation, as she considered this
[...]
 Governance Sub-Committee to the 

Group Leader or the Council that the Subject Member be removed from 
a Committee 

● Recommendation by the Joint Governance Sub-Committee to the 
Group Leader or the Council that the Subject Member be removed from 
an outside body appointment 

● Withdrawal of facilities 
● Recommendation that the Subject Member provide a formal written 

apology. 
 
 
5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Council’s Independent Person at the 

assessment stage of the complaint. 
 
5.2 The Joint Governance Sub Committee are further required to seek, and take 

account of, the views of the Independent Person is making their determination 
of this complaint. 

 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific financial implications arising out of the recommendations 

in this report. 
 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced new processes for maintaining good 

standards of conduct and ethics in local government. 
 
7.2 Section 27 Localism Act 2011 places local authorities under a duty to promote 

and maintain high standards of conduct.  

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
20 August 2019 6



 
7.3 Section 27 Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to adopt a Code of 

Conduct. Worthing Borough Council has adopted a Code of Conduct which 
forms part of its Constitution and is reproduced as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
7.3 Section 28 Localism Act 2011 requires that local authorities have in place 

arrangements for investigating allegations of breaches of the Code. Adur & 
Worthing Councils have adopted Standards Procedure Rules which govern 
the procedure for investigating such allegations; they form part of each 
Council’s Constitution and are attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
7.4 Section 28 (7) provides that a local authority’s arrangements must include the 

appointment of at least one Independent Person whose views must be 
sought, and taken into account, by 
[...]
ouncil of Worthing – Code of Conduct for Members - 01/05/2015 – SCS102-419275  
    

Part 5, Section 1- Page 1 

 

____________________________________  
 

THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 
___________________________________ 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Code applies to every Member of Adur District Council and every 

Member of Worthing Borough Council, when that Member acts in their role as 
a Member. It is each Member’s responsibility to comply with the provisions of 
this Code. 

 
1.2 Each Member is a representative of Adur District Council or Worthing Borough 

Council and the public will view that Member as such, and therefore, a 
Member’s actions impact upon the Council as a whole and its reputation; a 
Member’s actions can have both positive and negative impacts on the 
Councils. 

 
1.3 This Code of Conduct is based upon the ‘Nolan Principles - The Seven 

Principles of Public Life’, which are set out at paragraph 2.0, and also 
encompasses the legislative framework of the Localism Act 2011, where 
provision is made by the Secretary of State for criminal sanctions to apply in 
certain circumstances.   

 
 
2.0  THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES: SEVEN PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC LIFE 
 

2.1 Selflessness: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 

interest.  They should not do so in order to gain financial or other benefits for 
themselves, their family or their friends. 

 

2.2 Integrity:  Holders of public office should not place themselves under any 

financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might 
seek to influence them in the performance of their official duties. 

 

2.3 Objectivity:  In carrying out public business, including making public 

appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for rewards 
and benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit. 

 

2.4 Accountability:  Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions 

and actions to the public and m
[...]
esentative of Adur District Council or Worthing 

Borough Council: 
 

10



 

Borough Council of Worthing – Code of Conduct for Members - 01/05/2015 – SCS102-419275  
    

Part 5, Section 1- Page 3 
 

 on any other body, they must, when acting for that other body, comply 
with Adur District Council or Worthing Borough Council’s Code of 
Conduct, except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful 
obligations to which that other body may be subject. 

 
4.2 General Obligations 
 
4.2.1 When acting as a Member of Adur District Council or Worthing Borough 

Council a Member must: 
 

(a) Treat others with respect; 
 
(b) Not conduct themselves in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s 

duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct of Members; 
 
(c) Ensure that they are aware of and comply with the requirements that 

the Bribery Act 2010 places on a Member and on the Council as a 
whole; 

 
(d) Not disclose the information given to them in confidence by anyone, or 

information acquired by them which they believe, or ought reasonably 
to be aware, is of a confidential nature, except where: 

 
(i) they have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
(ii) they are required by law to do so; 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of 

obtaining professional legal advice provided that the third party 
agrees not to disclose the information to any other person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is: 
(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 

requirements of the Council; and 
(cc) they have consulted the Monitoring Officer prior to its 

release; 
 
(e) Not prevent another person from gaining access to information to which 

that person is entitled by law; 
 
(f) Not conduct themselves in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s 

duty under the equalities legislation. 
 
4.2.2 When using, or authorising the use by others, of the resources of Adur District 

Council or Worthing Borough Council, a Member must: 
 

(a) Act in accordance with the Council’s reasonable requirements, 
procedures, policy and Constitution, including the requirements of the 
Council’s Internet and Email Policy; 

 
(b) Make sure that such resources are not used improperly for political 

purposes (including party political purposes); and 

11



 

Borough Council of Worthing – Code of Conduct for Members - 01/05/2015 – SCS102-419275  
    

Part 5, Section 1- Page 4 
 

 
(c) Have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made 

under the Local Government Act 1986, and the Protocol on the Pre-
Election period. 

 
 

5.0 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 
 2011 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) and their application are governed by 
the Localism Act 2011. 

 
5.1 Notification of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
5.1.1 Within 28 days of becoming a Member, each Member must notify the 

Monitoring Officer of any disclosable pecuniary interests they may have. 
 
5.1.2 A ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’ is an interest of a Member or their partner 

(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil 
partners) within the description at Appendix 1 of this Code of Conduct. 

 
 
5.2 Register of Interests 
 
5.2.1 Any interests notified to the Monitoring Officer will be included in the Register 

of Interests.  A copy of the Register will be available for public inspection and 
will be published on the Councils’ website. 

 
5.3 Sensitive Interests 
 
5.3.1 Where a Member considers that disclosure of the details of a disclosable 

pecuniary interest on a copy of the Register made available for inspection and 
published, could lead to them, or a person connected with them, being subject 
to violence or intimidation, then copies of the Register that are available for 
inspection and any published version o
[...]
view and Scrutiny Committee (or of a Sub-Committee or Panel of such a 
Committee), where: 

 
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) 

or action taken by the Executive or another of the Council’s 
Committees, Sub-Committees or Joint Committees; and 

 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken, a Member was 

a Member of the Executive, Committee, Sub-Committee or Joint 
Committee mentioned in paragraph (a) and was present when that 
decision was made or action was taken, 

 
that Member may only attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business, and must 
leave the room where the meeting is held immediately after making 
representations, answering questions or giving evidence. 

17



 

Borough Council of Worthing – Code of Conduct for Members - 01/05/2015 – SCS102-419275  
    

Part 5, Section 1- Page 10 
 

 
6.8 Pre-determination or Bias 
 
6.8.1 Where a Member has been involved in campaigning in their political role on an 

issue which does not impact on their personal and/or professional life, they 
should not be prohibited from participating in a decision in their political role as 
a Member.  However, they must not place themselves under any financial or 
other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek to 
influence them in the performance of their official duties. 

 
6.8.2 When making a decision, a Member should consider the matter with an open 

mind and on the facts before the meeting at which the decision is to be taken. 
 
6.9 Compliance with Constitution, Rules, Standards and Guidance 
 
6.9.1 Failure to comply with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution or any 

rule, protocol, corporate standards or guidance issued pursuant to this 
Constitution shall be deemed to be a breach of this Code. 

 
 
7.0 REGISTRATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY
[...]
ncluding the 
Committee or Sub-Committee hearing the matter; and 

(c) may be sought by a Member or Co-opted Member of the 
Borough/District/Parish Council if that person’s behaviour is the subject 
of an allegation (i.e. by the Subject Member). 

 
1.4 The purpose of these arrangements is to comply with the requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 in relation to complaints about an Elected or Co-opted 
Member of Adur District Council / Worthing Borough Council / Sompting 
Parish Council or Lancing Parish Council and what happens if someone 
makes a complaint. 

 
 

21



 

Borough Council of Worthing – Standards Procedure Rules - 01/12/2016 -SCS103/515055 
Part 4, Section 8 – Page 2 

 

2.0 INTERPRETATION 
 
2.1 ‘Subject Member’ means the Elected or Co-opted Member of the Authority 

who is the subject of the allegation made by the complainant, unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
2.2 ‘Complainant’ means the person who has submitted the complaint. 
 
2.3 ‘Investigating Officer’ means the person appointed by the Monitoring Officer to 

undertake an investigation and may include the Monitoring Officer and/or his 
or her Deputy or representative. 

 
2.4 ‘The matter’ is the subject matter of the allegation. 
 
2.5 ‘The Standards Sub-Committee’ refers to the Sub-Committee of the Joint 

Governance Committee, to which it has delegated the conduct of the hearing. 
It comprises of an equal number of Elected Members from Worthing Borough 
Council and from Adur District Council.  

 
2.6 ‘Independent Person’ means a person appointed by the Councils under the 

Localism Act 2011, Sections 28(1) to advise the Joint Governance Committee 
and its Sub-Committee and who has the functions set out in the Localism Act 
Section 28(7). 

 
2.7 ‘Parish Representative’ means a Parish Councillor appointed by the Council to 

advise the Joint Governance Committee and its Sub-Committee in relation to 
cases involving Parish Councillors.  A Parish Representative will not give 
advice or sit in r
[...]
33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	4 Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean McDonald
	681499 - Appendix 1 - WBC Code of Conduct for Members
	681500 - Appendix 2 - WBC Standards Procedure Rules

	6 Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean McDonald - Exempt Appendix 3 & 4
	2019.08.20 - EXEMPT Appendix 4 Witness Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Sub-Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

20 August 2019 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
David Balfe 
Ann Bridges 

Rebecca Cooper 
Lionel Harman 
Steve Wills 
 

 
Absent: 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
 
Simon Norris Jones, Independent Person, attended the meeting as the co-opted member 
of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Ann Bridges substituted for Councillor Brian Coomber.  
 
 
JGCSC/1/19-20   Election of a Chairman 

 
Resolved, 
 

That the Joint Governance Sub-Committee appointed Councillor Kevin Boram to be 
Chairman for the meeting.  
 
JGCSC/2/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Lionel Harman and Steve Wills declared interests as Ward Councillors for 
Castle Ward, which was adjacent to Northbrook Ward. Therefore, they worked closely 
with Councillor Sean McDonald on a number of issues.   
 
JGCSC/3/19-20   Procedure for the Meeting 

 
The committee were asked to approve the procedure for the meeting, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of the minutes as item 3.  
 
Resolved,  
 

The Sub-Committee agreed the amended procedure for the meeting and confirmed that 
the hearing would be held in public. 
 

 



 
2 

JGCSC/4/19-20   Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Sean 
McDonald 
 

 

Cllr Sean McDonald requested that the hearing be dismissed on the basis that it would 
breach his Human Rights as follows:-  
 

 Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights - Right to a fair trial; 

 Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights - Right to freedom of 
expression and information.  

 
Cllr McDonald argued that the investigators report stated that he was guilty and therefore 
the Sub-Committee couldn’t consider it with an open mind. In addition, the advance 
disclosure of information requested by Cllr McDonald had been denied and Cllr McDonald 
stated that he could not afford legal representation at the hearing.  
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee (LA) advised that the meeting was not a trial. 
Members were being asked to determine whether Cllr McDonald had breached the code of 
conduct, which was more akin to a disciplinary hearing. The Investigating Officer (IO) had 
not made a determination. Cllr McDonald had seen the information before the Sub-
Committee and the information requested by Cllr McDonald was not in the possession of 
the Council. Members were advised that the issuing of tickets wasn’t the matter for 
consideration, the Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Cllr McDonald had 
breached the Code of Conduct.  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) advised that Worthing Borough Council had adopted its 
Constitution and Code of Conduct and Cllr McDonald had agreed to these processes. Cllr 
McDonald also had the right to Legal Representation. The MO clarified the roles of the LA 
and the IO. The MO advised that the IO had provided her personal opinion in the 
investigator’s report ‘I find….’. It was also noted that the MO opposed a request for an 
adjournment as it was not in the interests of justice or the public interest to defer the 
hearing.  
 
The MO informed the Committee that the information requested by Cllr McDonald had 
been the names and addresses of the persons issued with tickets and the officer who had 
issued the tickets. The MO stated that neither were relevant and neither were in the 
possession of the Council. The NHS Parking Policy was not an issue for consideration 
either and Cllr McDonald’s request had not been GDPR compliant and was therefore 
unlawful. The Sub-Committee noted that it was not within the MO’s remit to adjourn the 
meeting.    
 
The Chairman advised that it was up to the Sub-Committee to make a decision based on 
the evidence before it and this would be done by following the procedures as set out in the 
Code of Conduct and both Councils Constitutions.  
 
The Chairman requested that the Sub-Committee determine whether the request to 
dismiss the hearing should be upheld by way of a show of hands. Members of the Sub-
Committee voted unanimously against the hearing being dismissed.    
 
Cllr McDonald then requested that the hearing be adjourned for a minimum of 28 days in 
order that:- 
 



 
3 

 the following information could be provided to Cllr McDonald:- 
o the Officers names who issued the tickets; 
o CCTV footage from the car park; 
o the addresses of all those issued with tickets which were subsequently 

cancelled; 
o details of the tickets issued over the past 12 months; 
o the dates / times when the surgery was used for an emergency; 

   

 sufficient time for Cllr McDonald be provided to contact all those issued with a  
parking ticket. 

    
Cllr McDonald argued that he would not receive a fair trial without this information.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Council did not hold the information sought by 
Cllr McDonald and therefore, Officers were unable to provide it. In addition, Members were 
reminded that they were not being asked to consider the matter of issuing of tickets. 
 
Members debated the request from Cllr McDonald and whether the information would 
assist with consideration of the correspondence.  
 
The MO advised the Sub-Committee that the complainant was an employee of the NHS 
Trust. The Sub-Committee had no jurisdiction to require the parking contractor to attend 
and it would be unlawful for the MO to provide the information requested, even if she was 
in possession of it. The Sub-Committee was reminded that the complaint before it was that 
Cllr McDonald had breached the Code of Conduct by making unfounded allegations to the 
NHS and through the sending of emails that were intimidating in nature.  
 
Cllr McDonald clarified that his emails had been sent to the Parking Enforcement Team, 
not to Mr Brown.  
 
The MO advised Members that the complaint before it was about intimidating emails being 
sent by Cllr McDonald to NHS employees, not to Mr Brown.    
 
The Chairman requested that the Sub-Committee determine whether the request to 
adjourn the hearing should be upheld by way of a show of hands. Members of the Sub-
Committee voted unanimously against an adjournment.    
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 7.34pm. 
 
The Meeting was reconvened at 7.35pm. 
 
Cllr McDonald addressed the Sub-Committee, advising that he was going to leave as he 
did not believe he would receive a fair trial.  
 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee stated that Members had an open mind in relation to 
the matter before them but Cllr McDonald had the right to leave if he wished.  
 
The MO proposed that the hearing continue in Cllr McDonald’s absence as Members had 
determined not to adjourn the hearing.  
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 7.38pm in order for Members to consult the LA. 
 



 
4 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.53pm.  
 
Before outlining the Council’s case, the MO recommended that the evidence submitted by 
Cllr McDonald from Ann Findlay should not be considered as it was not relevant. The 
evidence focused on the issuing of the ticket rather than the correspondence after the 
event.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the evidence was in relation to the cause, not the 
correspondence that followed.  
 
The MO Advised that the complaint received from Mr Brown was twofold:- 
 

1. That Cllr McDonald had made unfounded allegations about NHS employees; and  
2. That Cllr McDonald had sent emails to NHS employees that were intimidating in 

nature.  
 
The MO then provided Members with a detailed timeline of events.  
 
The MO advised that the remit of the Sub-Committee was not to review NHS parking policy 
or to review the conduct of the NHS or its employees but it was to determine whether Cllr 
McDonald had breached the Code of Conduct.    
 
Members were referred to Appendix 1 and the provisions of the code. It was noted that 
Section 2 set out the Nolan Principles: Seven Principles of Public Life were applicable to all 
those who worked in public life. It was suggested that Selflessness, Integrity and 
Leadership were particularly important to this matter. In addition, Members were referred to 
section 4 of the Code of Conduct with the MO highlighting the relevance of paragraphs 
4.2.1 (a) and 4.2.1 (b) to this matter.  
 
The MO called the complainant, Mr Jason Brown, as her first witness, in accordance with 
stage 5 of the procedure for the hearing. The MO asked the complainant a number of 
questions to which Mr Brown replied.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked Mr Brown a number of questions including:- 

 Was the surgery used by staff or for clinics on a Sunday? - Mr Brown confirmed that 
there were clinics on a Sunday morning and the surgery was used by staff on a 
Sunday afternoon.    

 Had the NHS had examples of people doing this on weekends previously? - Mr 
Brown advised that the NHS had not received any other complaints. 

 Should CCTV evidence have been provided earlier? - The Chairman advised that it 
was not relevant to the case.  

 Had there been any successful appeals due to signage? - Mr Brown advised that 
there had been no appeals due to the signage in the car park.  

 Had there been any complaints from anyone else at all? - Mr Brown replied that no 
other complaints had been received.   

 
The MO called the IO, Edwina Adefehinti, as her second witness, in accordance with stage 
5 of the procedure for the hearing. The MO asked the IO a number of questions in relation 
to the investigator’s report, which was attached as exempt appendix 3 to the report.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked Ms Adefehinti a number of questions including:- 
 



 
5 

 Were the people ticketed members of the Worthing Symphony Orchestra or 
members of the public? - Ms Adefehinti confirmed that they were members of the 
public.   

 Did Cllr McDonald say how he knew those who had been ticketed? - Ms Adefehinti 
replied that Cllr McDonald had said that he didn’t know them personally but he was 
aware that one person knew him as a councillor, one as a trustee of the WSO and 
he was not sure in what capacity the third person knew him.    

 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification as to whether it needed to consider and make a 
judgement on each alleged breach of the Code of Conduct. The LA advised that it was for 
the Sub-Committee to determine the principles identified and whether they have been 
breached or not.    
 
In the absence of the subject member, the MO was provided with an opportunity for final 
comment in accordance with stage 14 of the procedure for the hearing.  
 
The MO confirmed that there were several matters not in dispute. The only matter that was 
in dispute was the conduct of Cllr McDonald.  Members were reminded that Article 12 of 
the constitution set out that the Sub-Committee must not take into account any irrelevant 
matters but must take into account all relevant matters. It was alleged that Cllr McDonald 
was acting on behalf of those attending the WSO event, rather than the wider public. It was 
also noted that nobody ticketed had appealed their tickets, however, the parking tickets 
had been cancelled following press coverage of this matter.    
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 8.43pm in order for Committee Members, the 
Independent Person and the Legal Adviser to the Committee, to retire and deliberate.  
 
The meeting was reconvened at 9.32pm. 
 
The views of the Independent Person, Simon Norris-Jones, were sought by the Chairman 
in accordance with stage 18 of the procedure for the hearing.  
 
Mr Norris-Jones stated that he had been satisfied that Cllr McDonald was acting in an 
official capacity. He was also satisfied that Cllr McDonald’s behaviour had been 
intimidating at times, showing a lack of respect and that he had made a number of 
unfounded allegations which demonstrated poor leadership.   
 
Resolved, 
 
That the Joint Governance Sub-Committee:- 
 

1. Did find that Cllr McDonald was acting in his official capacity as a member of 
Worthing Borough Council. Members concluded that because Cllr McDonald had 
used his Worthing Borough Council email and the resources of Worthing Borough 
Council, the Sub-Committee did need to look at his behaviour in respect of the Code 
of Conduct. In addition, Cllr McDionald had presented himself as a Councillor in one 
of the emails.   

 
2. Did not find that Cllr McDonald had failed to comply with paragraph 2.1 of the Code 

of Conduct. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that Cllr McDonald had been acting 
on behalf of the public. 

 



 
6 

3. Did not find that Cllr McDonald had failed to comply with paragraph 2.2 of the Code 
of Conduct. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that Cllr McDonald was not going to 
benefit from the parking tickets being waived and that there had been no financial 
benefit to the Worthing Symphony Orchestra.  

 
4. Did find that Cllr McDonlad had failed to comply with paragraph 2.7 of the Code of 

Conduct and that his behaviour did not exemplify leadership. The Sub-Committee 
appreciated that Cllr McDonald had not approached the Worthing Herald and that 
they had approached him. Even so, Cllr McDonald did state in emails, a number of 
unfounded allegations that the NHS was targeting the vulnerable in society. As a 
result of Cllr McDonald’s behaviour and non-compliance with NHS policy, the Sub-
Committee found that he did not show leadership.   

 
5. Did find that Cllr McDonald had not complied with paragraphs 4.2.1 (a) and 4.2.1 (b) 

of the Code of Conduct. The Sub-Committee found that Cllr McDonald had failed in 
regards to 4.2.1 (a) that Councillors were to treat others with respect and 4.2.1 (b) 
that Councillors were not to conduct themselves in a manner which was contrary to 
the Council’s duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct of Members.   

      
6. Did find that Cllr McDonald had not complied with paragraph 4.2.2 of the Code of 

Conduct, when using the resources of Worthing Borough Council because he failed 
to act in accordance with the Council’s reasonable requirements, procedures, policy 
and Constitution, including the requirements of the Council’s Internet and Email 
Policy.  

 
7. Did not find that Cllr McDonald used the Council’s resources (email) to pursue a 

benefit / advantage for WSO, for which he was a trustee and was beyond the scope 
of what Cllr McDonald was authorised to use Council emails for.    

 
 
In accordance with the procedure for the hearing, as the Sub-Committee had determined 
that there was a breach of the code of conduct, procedure stage 20 applied. Therefore, the 
legal adviser to the Sub-Committee outlined the possible sanctions that could be applied, 
as set out on page 34 of the report.    
 
The Monitoring Officer also made a representation to the Sub-Committee relating to 
appropriate sanctions. She confirmed that the sanctions outlined on page 34 of the report 
were not an exhaustive list and that the Sub-Committee could determine a sanction as long 
as it was proportionate and lawful.  
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that Cllr Sean McDonald should attend Code of Conduct 
training, apologise for his conduct and that a Censure be published. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification regarding what was meant by a Censure. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that a Censure was a public telling off which could be 
published on the front page of the Council’s website for example.       
 
The Independent Person raised concerns about imposing sanctions that Cllr McDonald 
could choose not to carry out. He believed that this was a serious matter and that formal 
publication of a Censure was important.   
 
 



 
7 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 9.55pm in order for Committee Members and the 
LA to the Committee to retire and deliberate appropriate sanctions in this case.   
 
The meeting was reconvened at 10.06pm. 
  
Resolved, 
 
The Joint Governance Sub-Committee agreed the following sanctions:- 
 

1. That Cllr Sean McDonald should be censured, to include findings of the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for them; 

 
2. Instructed the Monitoring Officer to arrange Code of Conduct training for Cllr Sean 

McDonald; 
 

3. Recommended that the Worthing Conservative Group Leader provide Cllr Sean 
McDonald, with a Mentor; 

 
4. That Cllr Sean McDonald should apologise for his unfounded allegations and his 

use of intimidating tactics.   
 
  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 10.11pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


